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Summary of ABLES Summary of ABLES 
Protocol in MichiganProtocol in Michigan

Laboratory results are reported to the State Health Laboratory results are reported to the State Health 
DepartmentDepartment
>> 16 years, reports are forwarded to MSU16 years, reports are forwarded to MSU
Interview:Interview:

>>25 25 µµg/dL g/dL –– allall
>>1010--24 24 µµg/dL g/dL –– if source of exposure unknownif source of exposure unknown

OSHA inspection if OSHA inspection if >>25 25 µµg/dLg/dL
Letter to physician who ordered blood leadLetter to physician who ordered blood lead
(diagnosis and management of lead toxicity in adults)(diagnosis and management of lead toxicity in adults)
Letter to individualLetter to individual
(i.e., lead brochure, remodeling, firearms brochure)(i.e., lead brochure, remodeling, firearms brochure)



www.michigan.gov/www.michigan.gov/leadsafeleadsafe



Certified Lead Certified Lead 
Professionals & FirmsProfessionals & Firms

Michigan Lead Abatement ActMichigan Lead Abatement Act



Certified Lead Certified Lead 
Professionals & FirmsProfessionals & Firms

Certified WorkersCertified Workers
and and SupervisorsSupervisors

Certified InspectorsCertified Inspectors
and and Risk AssessorsRisk Assessors



Certified Lead Certified Lead 
Professionals & FirmsProfessionals & Firms

Inspectors, Risk Inspectors, Risk 
AssessorsAssessors, and , and 
Clearance Clearance 
TechniciansTechnicians

Certified Certified 
[licensed] lead [licensed] lead 
abatement firmsabatement firms



DatabasesDatabases

Lead abatement workers as of 3/14/06: 277Lead abatement workers as of 3/14/06: 277
Lead abatement supervisors as of 3/14/06: 1,686Lead abatement supervisors as of 3/14/06: 1,686
ABLES registry, 1997 to 3/16/06: 77,090ABLES registry, 1997 to 3/16/06: 77,090



Certified Lead Abatement Certified Lead Abatement 
Workers, MatchingWorkers, Matching
1.1. Social Security Number = 35 (definite matches)Social Security Number = 35 (definite matches)
2.2. Name = 43 (possible matches)Name = 43 (possible matches)
3.3. Manual Match = 4 (possible matches)Manual Match = 4 (possible matches)
4.4. Unmatchable = 186 (nonUnmatchable = 186 (non--matches)matches)
5.5. Name match, different SSN = 9 (nonName match, different SSN = 9 (non--matches)matches)

TOTAL = 277TOTAL = 277



Certified Lead Abatement Certified Lead Abatement 
Supervisors, MatchingSupervisors, Matching
1.1. Social Security Number = 128 (definite matches)Social Security Number = 128 (definite matches)
2.2. Name = 260 (possible matches)Name = 260 (possible matches)
3.3. Manual Match = 31 (possible matches)Manual Match = 31 (possible matches)
4.4. Unmatchable = 1,221 (nonUnmatchable = 1,221 (non--matches)matches)
5.5. Name match, different SSN = 46 (nonName match, different SSN = 46 (non--matches)matches)

TOTAL = 1,686TOTAL = 1,686



Workers Workers –– 277 certified277 certified
–– 12.6% (35) definite matches12.6% (35) definite matches

(matched on SSN and name)(matched on SSN and name)
–– 17.0% (47) possible matches17.0% (47) possible matches

(matched on name only; SSN missing (matched on name only; SSN missing 
from one or both databases)from one or both databases)

–– 29.6% (82) total (definite + possible)29.6% (82) total (definite + possible)

Certified Certified 
Lead Lead 
Abatement Abatement 
Workers, Workers, 
ResultsResults



Supervisors Supervisors –– 1,686 certified1,686 certified
–– 7.6% (128) definite matches7.6% (128) definite matches

(matched on SSN and name)(matched on SSN and name)
–– 17.3% (291) possible matches17.3% (291) possible matches

(matched on name only; SSN missing (matched on name only; SSN missing 
from one or both databases)from one or both databases)

–– 24.9% (419) total (definite + possible)24.9% (419) total (definite + possible)

Certified Certified 
Lead Lead 
Abatement Abatement 
Supervisors, Supervisors, 
ResultsResults



Results of Lead Abatement Workers Results of Lead Abatement Workers 
and Supervisors, Definite Matches, and Supervisors, Definite Matches, 
Distribution of Blood Lead LevelsDistribution of Blood Lead Levels

WorkersWorkers SupervisorsSupervisors
NumberNumber PercentPercent NumberNumber PercentPercent

< 10< 10 2828 80.080.0 109109 85.285.2
1010--2424 66 17.117.1 1414 10.910.9
2525--2929 11 2.92.9 33 2.32.3
3030--3939 00 ---- 22 1.61.6
TOTALTOTAL 3535 100.0100.0 128128 100.0100.0

Blood Lead LevelBlood Lead Level
((µµg/dLg/dL))



3, report good controls3, report good controls
1, reports no separate locker for work 1, reports no separate locker for work 
and street clothes, no place to shower, and street clothes, no place to shower, 
keeps respirator in cabinetkeeps respirator in cabinet
1, reports no separate locker for work 1, reports no separate locker for work 
and street clothes, no place to shower, and street clothes, no place to shower, 
keeps respirator in company tool keeps respirator in company tool 
trailertrailer

Results of Five Completed Results of Five Completed 
Interviews Representing Five Interviews Representing Five 
Different EmployersDifferent Employers



Estimate of Percentage of Workers Estimate of Percentage of Workers 
Exposed to Lead Who HaveExposed to Lead Who Have
Blood Lead TestingBlood Lead Testing

Study in CA, early 1990sStudy in CA, early 1990s
–– 8% of employees from radiator repair 8% of employees from radiator repair 

facilitiesfacilities
–– 34% of employees from secondary 34% of employees from secondary 

smelterssmelters
(American Journal of Public Health 1992;82:1113(American Journal of Public Health 1992;82:1113--1118)1118)

–– Overall it was estimated that <3% of employees Overall it was estimated that <3% of employees 
in CA exposed to lead were provided blood lead in CA exposed to lead were provided blood lead 
testing by their employer.testing by their employer.

(American Journal of Public Health 1990;80:921(American Journal of Public Health 1990;80:921--925)925)

–– On a national basis it was estimated that <12% On a national basis it was estimated that <12% 
of companies using lead provided blood lead of companies using lead provided blood lead 
testing for their employees. testing for their employees. 

(American Journal of Public Health 1992;82:1113(American Journal of Public Health 1992;82:1113--1118)1118)



Reasons for Lack of Blood Reasons for Lack of Blood 
Lead TestingLead Testing

No requirements to have medical monitoring with No requirements to have medical monitoring with 
blood lead, only Michigan OSHA standardsblood lead, only Michigan OSHA standards
Some people get certified and never do lead Some people get certified and never do lead 
removal workremoval work
Difficulty in enforcing OSHA lead standard in Difficulty in enforcing OSHA lead standard in 
constructionconstruction



Future InterventionsFuture Interventions

Discussions with Michigan OSHA Discussions with Michigan OSHA 
about conducting enforcement about conducting enforcement 
inspections of work sites where inspections of work sites where 
certified workers/supervisors are certified workers/supervisors are 
presentpresent



Future DirectionsFuture Directions

Agencies that certify lead abatement Agencies that certify lead abatement 
workers and supervisors obtain unique workers and supervisors obtain unique 
personal identifiers so as to check against personal identifiers so as to check against 
the adult lead registrythe adult lead registry
Encourage more blood lead testing by Encourage more blood lead testing by 
employers (i.e., made part of the employers (i.e., made part of the 
certification requirements)certification requirements)
Michigan OSHA or State Health Department Michigan OSHA or State Health Department 
to followto follow--up with employers with employees up with employers with employees 
with elevated blood lead levels, and those with elevated blood lead levels, and those 
employers not performing blood lead testingemployers not performing blood lead testing
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Questions & CommentsQuestions & Comments
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